

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

No. SJC-12435

CHELSEA COLLABORATIVE, INC., and others,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

WILLIAM FRANCIS GALVIN,
AS SECRETARY OF THE COMMONWEALTH,
Defendant-Appellant

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE COMMON CAUSE; CONSERVATION LAW
FOUNDATION; ENVIRONMENTAL LEAGUE OF MASSACHUSETTS ACTION
FUND; JEWISH ALLIANCE FOR LAW AND SOCIAL ACTION;
LATINOJUSTICE PLRDEF LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS AND
ECONOMIC JUSTICE; LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF MASSACHUSETTS;
MASS ALLIANCE; NEW ENGLAND AREA CONFERENCE, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE; NARAL PRO-
CHOICE MASSACHUSETTS; NEIGHBOR TO NEIGHBOR ACTION FUND;
PLANNED PARENTHOOD ADVOCACY FUND; PROGRESSIVE MASSACHUSETTS;
AND SIERRA CLUB

M. Patrick Moore, Jr.
BBO No. 670323
HEMENWAY & BARNES, LLC
75 State Street
Boston, MA 02109-1466
pmoore@hembar.com

Jamie D. Hoag
BBO No. 669625
23 Brimmer Street
Watertown, MA 02472
jamiedhoag@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

INTERESTS OF THE AMICI 6

ISSUES PRESENTED 10

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 10

 A. Statutory Background..... 10

 B. The Population of Voters Who Are Qualified But Not Registered to Vote..... 12

 C. The Population of Voters Who Are Qualified And Registered to Vote, But Are Barred From Doing So Only By G.L. c. 51, §§ 26, 34..... 14

 D. The State’s Interest in Election Administration 15

 E. Campaigns Focus on Registered Voters and Benefit from the 20-Day Registration Deadline..... 16

 F. The Elected Branches Are More Responsive to the Concerns of Voters Than They Are to the Concerns of Nonvoters 19

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 22

 I. LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITY TO PLACE CONDITIONS UPON THE FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO VOTE IS SHARPLY CURTAILED. 26

 A. Because the Right to Vote is a Fundamental Right, Any Incursion Triggers Strict Scrutiny..... 27

 B. The 20-Day Registration Deadline Is Neither Narrowly Tailored to Sound Election Administration Nor the Least Restrictive Path to That End 30

 C. Neither Rhetoric Nor Federal Law Nor Article 9 Support the Deference Sought by the Secretary . 33

CONCLUSION..... 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page (s)

Cases

<u>Aime v. Commonwealth,</u> 414 Mass. 667 (1993)	28
<u>and Watchtower Bible and Tract Soc’y of N.Y.</u> <u>v. Village of Stratton,</u> 536 U.S. 150 (2002)	40
<u>Benefit v. City of Cambridge,</u> 424 Mass. 918 (1997)	28
<u>Blixt v. Blixt,</u> 437 Mass. 649 (2002)	28
<u>Bridge v. Lincoln,</u> 14 Mass. 367 (1817)	4, 30, 34, 47
<u>Burdick v. Takushi,</u> 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	34, 35, 46
<u>Capen v. Foster,</u> 12 Pick. 485 (1832)	3, 33, 42
<u>Cepulonis v. Secretary of the Commonwealth,</u> 389 Mass. 930 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Clingman v. Beaver,</u> 544 U.S. 581 (2005)	35
<u>Commonwealth v. A Juvenile,</u> 368 Mass. 580 (1975)	28
<u>Cox v. State of New Hampshire,</u> 312 U.S. 569 (1941)	40
<u>DeShaney v. Winnebago County Dep’t of Social</u> <u>Servs.,</u> 489 U.S. 189 (1989)	26
<u>Doe v. Doe,</u> 365 Mass. 556 (1974)	28

<u>Dunn v. Blumstein,</u> 405 U.S. 330 (1972)	1, 35
<u>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Cent.</u> <u>Comm.,</u> 489 U.S. 214 (1989)	13
<u>Finch v. Commonwealth Health Ins. Connector</u> <u>Auth.,</u> 459 Mass. 655 (2011)	29
<u>Gillespie v. City of Northampton,</u> 460 Mass. 148 (2011)	26, 29, 45
<u>Jackson v. City of Joliet,</u> 715 F.2d 1200 (1983)	26
<u>Kinneen v. Wells,</u> 144 Mass. 497 (1887)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Langone v. Secretary,</u> 388 Mass. 185 (1983)	37
<u>Libertarian Ass'n of Mass. v. Secretary of</u> <u>the Commonwealth,</u> 462 Mass. 538 (2012)	39, 46
<u>Lovell v. City of Griffin,</u> 303 U.S. 444 (1938)	40
<u>Marshfield Family Skateland, Inc. v. Town of</u> <u>Marshfield,</u> 389 Mass. 436 (1983)	29
<u>Massachusetts Pub. Interest Research Grp. v.</u> <u>Secretary of the Commonwealth,</u> 375 Mass. 85 (1978)	1
<u>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n,</u> 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	29
<u>Police Dep't of Salem v. Sullivan,</u> 460 Mass. 637 (2011)	29
<u>Rodriguez v. Popular Democratic Party,</u> 457 U.S. 1 (1982)	24
<u>Swift v. Registrars of Voters of Quincy,</u> 281 Mass. 271 (1932)	25

<u>Tsongas v. Secretary of the Commonwealth,</u> 362 Mass. 708 (1972)	37
<u>Wesberry v. Sanders,</u> 376 U.S. 1 (1964)	27
<u>White v. Hartigan,</u> 464 Mass. 400 (2013)	10

Statutes

Franklin, Municipal Law.....	11, 16
G.L. 51, § 1.....	12
G.L. c. 50, § 1.....	10
G.L. c. 51, § 26.....	10, 22
G.L. c. 51, §§ 26 and 34.....	<i>passim</i>
G.L. c. 51, § 34.....	11, 15
G.L. c. 51, § 40.....	17
G.L. c. 51, §§ 40, 55.....	32
G.L. c. 51, §§ 47A and 50.....	10
G.L. c. 51, § 76C(g).....	11
G.L. c. 54, § 25B.....	31
G.L. c. 54, § 25B(c).....	23
G.L. c. 54, § 76C.....	11, 31
G.L. c. 54, § 76C(d).....	11

Other Authorities

37 Political Behavior 955-976 (Dec. 2015), available at https://link.springer.com/article /10.1007%2Fs11109-015-9302-z#page-2	19
Ala. Const. Art. VIII, § 177.....	38

Alex Street, et al., "Estimating Voter Registration Deadline Effects with Web Search Data," 23	14
Alexander Keyssar, <u>The Right to Vote: The Contested History of Democracy in the United States</u> 151-52 (2000)	3
Alexander Keyssar, <u>The Right to Vote: the Contested History of Democracy in the United States</u> 156 (2000)	41, 42
Alvarez, et al., "How Hard Can It Be: Do Citizens Think it is Difficult to Register to Vote," 18 Stan. L. & Pol'y Rev. 382, 406 (2007)	43
First Amendment.....	13, 29
Fourteenth and Fifteenth Amendments.....	35
Anthony Downs, <u>An Economic Theory of Democracy</u> 260 (1957)	41
Ariz. Const. art. VII, § 2.....	38
Ark. Const. III, §§ 1-2.....	38
Avery & Peffley, "Voter Registration Requirements, Voter Turnout, and Welfare Eligibility Policy: Class Bias Matters," 5	44
Const N.C.....	39
Const N.M.....	39
Const N.Y.....	37
constitution of the United States.....	24
Del. Const. art. V, § 4.....	37, 38, 39
Demos (Sept. 16, 2015), available at: http://www.demos.org/publication/why-voting-matters-large-disparities-turnout-benefit-donor-class	19, 45

Douglas, "The Right to Vote Under State Constitutions," 67 Vand. L. Rev. 89, 95-96 (2014)	36
Francia & Herrnson, "The Synergistic Effect of Campaign Effort and Election Reform on Voter Turnout in State Legislative Elections," 4	12
Ga. Const. art II, § 1, ¶ II.....	38
Ind. Const. art. II, § 14.....	38
Jan Leighley and Jonathan Nagler, <u>Who Votes Now?: Demographics, Issues, Inequality, and Turnout in the United States</u> (2013)	20
Joshua Miller, "Governor Touts Reduced Wait Times at RMV," <u>Boston Globe</u> (Dec. 28, 2015)	45
Ky. Const. § 147.....	39
Mass. Const.....	26
Mass. Const. Amend. art. 3.....	<i>passim</i>
Mass. Const. Amend. arts. 20, 23, 26, 28, 30-32, 40, 68, 69, 93-95, 100	1
Mass. Const. Amend. art. 101.....	36
Mass. Const. Pt. I, art. 4.....	2, 48
Massachusetts Constitution.....	<i>passim</i>
Massachusetts Constitution Amendments Article 3	<i>passim</i>
Massachusetts Constitution. Of.....	37
<u>Massachusetts State Constitution</u> 161 (2001).....	27
McElwee, "Why Voting Matters: Large Disparities in Turnout Benefit the Donor Class,"	19
Miss. Const. art. XII, § 241.....	39

Miss. Const. art. XII, § 244.....	39
Mo. Const. art. VIII, § 2.....	38
Nev. Const. art. 2, § 6.....	39
Ohio Const. art. V, § 1.....	38
<u>Opinion of the Justices</u> , 124 Mass. 596, 597- 98 (1878)	4
<u>Opinion of the Justices</u> , 124 Mass. at 598.....	30, 34
<u>Opinion of the Justices</u> , 240 Mass. 601, 607 (1922)	36
Or. Const. art. II, § 2.....	37, 38
Pa. Const. art. VII, § 1.....	39
Pew Research Center, “The Party of Non Voters” (Oct. 31, 2014), available at http://www.people- press.org/2014/10/31/the-party-of- nonvoters-2/	21
Quinlivan, “One Person, One Vote Revisited: The Impending Necessity of Judicial Intervention in the Realm of Voter Registration,” 137	41
R.I. Const. art. II, § 1.....	38, 39
Rocheleau, “State’s Top Election Official Offers Legislature a Plan for Same-Day Voter Registration,” <u>Boston Globe</u> B1 (Jan. 25, 2018)	31, 48
Sean McElwee, “Why Voting Matters: Large Disparities in Turnout Benefit the Donor Class,”	45
Tenn. Const. art. IV, § 1.....	38
Thomas H. O’Connor, <u>The Boston Irish: A Political History</u> 151-156 (1995)	42
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1.....	35

United States Constitution.....24, 34, 35
W. Va. Const. art. IV, § 12.....39
Wash. Const. art. VI, § 7.....39
